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NEW YORK CITY PAYROLL UPDATED ON SEETHROUGHNY

The complete 2013 fiscal year New York City payroll, which includes names and
salaries for more than 475,000 full- and part-time employees, is now posted on
SeeThroughNY.net, the Empire Center for Public Policy’s government spending
transparency website.

The updated database includes the names, titles, base pay rates, and total pay for
individuals who worked at any point between July 1, 2012 and June 30, 2013.
Taxpayers can search SeeThroughNY for New York City payroll records dating back
to fiscal year 2009.

The latest data show:

*  William Naddeo, a supervisor plumber in the city’s Housing Authority, was the
overtime champion, racking up $140,655 of overtime to bring his total pay to
$234,812. Including Naddeo, 26 of the top 50 overtime earners worked in the
city’s Housing Authority.

* The employees of the New York City Fire Department had the highest average
pay (on a departmental basis) at $96,681. The city’s Fire Department also had the
highest average overtime at $21,59%4.

* The Police Department reported total overtime of $634,688,886.

Not reflected in the data are costs of pensions, health insurance for employees and
retirees, and other benefits. Tables listing the 50 highest-paid employees, 50 highest-
overtime earners and selected city agency data, including average pay, number of
employees and overtime paid, are attached.

Learn more about the Empire Center and its efforts to make New York a better
place to live and work by visiting www.empirecenter.org.
#it#
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50 Highest-Paid Employees in 2013

Rank Name
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Bonelli, Anthony
Kruiten-Eppinge, Irene
Hourihane, Michael
Dandridge, Mary

Hills, Raino

Knight, Andrienne
Samuel, Richard

Varner Mnere, Stephanie

9 Labruzzo, Carmine

10  Mellow, Gail

11 Peruggi, Regina

12 Perez, Antonio

13  Finkelman, Lewis

14  Evenbeck, Scott

15 Bitting-Bailey, Cathyreen

16  Matos-Rodriguez, Felix

17  Corbin, Evette

18 Call, Diane

19 Lenz, Justin

20 Berotte Joseph, Carole

21 Treadwell, Linda

22 Johnson, Anthony

23  Nin, Walter

24 Hannibal, Cheryl

25 Goldstein, Chaim

26 Harris, Patricia

27  North, Robert, Jr

28 Cripps, Robert

29 Marano, Ronald

30 Naddeo, William

31 Martinez, Pablo

32 Amundsen, Charles

33 Merchant, Rahul

34  Schloss, Lawrence

35 Spillane, John

36  Giurbino, Vincenzo

37 Bollers, Andrew

38 Marano, Michael

39 Mcdonald, Michael

40 Elliott, Richard

41  Freda, Joseph

42  Pipitone, Michael

43 Rignola, Salvatore

44  Roa, Victor

45 Colon, Artemio

46 Chassagne, Leslie

47 Hepworth, Joseph

48 Bragg, Sadie

49 Bullaro, Marc

50 Robles-Roman, Carol
*Daily Rate

Agency

Police Pension Fund

Fire Department

Department of Corrections

Fire Department

Department of Corrections

Fire Department

Dept of Health/Mental Hygiene
Dept of Education Administration
Department of Corrections
Laguardia Community College
Kingsboro Community College
Manhattan Community College
Department of Corrections
Guttman Community College
Department of Corrections
Hostos Community College
Dept of Education Administration
Queensboro Community College
Police Department

Bronx Community College

Dept of Education Administration
Law Department

Department of Corrections

Dept of Education Administration
Dept of Education Administration
Office of the Mayor

Office of the Actuary
Department of Corrections
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Board of Election

Dept of Education Administration
Information Technology & Tele
Office of the Comptroller

Fire Department

Housing Authority

Dept of Education Administration
Department of Transportation
Dept of Citywide Admin Svcs
Laguardia Community College
Department of Sanitation
Department of Transportation
Fire Department

Housing Authority

Department of Corrections

Dept of Education Administration
Department of Sanitation
Manhattan Community College
Department of Corrections
Office of the Mayor

SubAgency

Police Pension Fund

Fire Department

Department of Corrections
Fire Department

Department of Corrections
Fire Department

Dept of Health/Mental Hygiene
Pedagogical

Department of Corrections
Laguardia Community College
Kingsboro Community College
Manhattan Community College
Department of Corrections
Guttman Community College
Department of Corrections
Hostos Community College
Pedagogical

Queensboro Community College
Police Department

Bronx Community College
Pedagogical

Law Department

Department of Corrections
Pedagogical

Pedagogical

Office of the Mayor

Office of the Actuary
Department of Corrections
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Board of Election

Pedagogical

Information Technology & Tele
Office of the Comptroller

Fire Department

Housing Authority
Pedagogical

Department of Transportation
Dept of Citywide Admin Svcs
Laguardia Community College
Department of Sanitation
Department of Transportation
Fire Department

Housing Authority

Department of Corrections
Pedagogical

Department of Sanitation
Manhattan Community College
Department of Corrections
Office of the Mayor

Annual

Rate
$132,962
$64,492
$194,980
$64,492
$169,969
$66,266
$209*
$113,389
$181,438
$219,834
$223,724
$222,251
$194,977
$210,000
$161,418
$204,000
$120,059
$215,000
$146,583
$204,000
$123,764
$138,366
$169,969
$112,568
$123,764
$245,760
$245,757
$176,377
$369*
$340*
$98,652
$192,528
$225,000
$224,578
$128,235
$322*
$102,552
$450*
$436*
$178,750
$113,213
$140,000
$141,468
$322*
$161,418
$126,230
$113,213
$210,783
$112,574
$212,614
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Total 146

Pay
$555,288 Computer Operations Manager
$344,175 Supervising Emerg. Med. Serv. Spec.
$300,409 Warden
$299,144 Supervising Emerg. Med. Serv. Spec.
$294,319 Warden
$289,785 Supervising Emerg. Med. Serv. Spec.
$282,073 Maintenance Worker
$280,968 Adult Education Teacher
$279,545 Warden
$279,220 President
$278,099 President
$276,631 President
$274,845 Deputy Commissioner
$269,414 President
$263,568 Warden
$262,343 President
$261,754 Adult Education Teacher
$261,635 President
$261,559 Captain
$258,430 President
$256,127 Adult Education Teacher
$255,919 Deputy Director Of Administration
$255,049 Warden
$249,327 Adult Education Teacher
$246,246 Adult Education Teacher
$245,561 First Deputy Mayor
$245,058 Chief Actuary
$239,647 Warden
$235,723 Supervisor Electrician
$234,813 Supervisor Plumber
$231,292 Senior Systems Analysts
$224,616 Regional Instructional Superintendent
$224,360 Commissioner
$223,939 Pension Investment Advisor
$223,470 Battalion Chief
$222,631 Plumber
$220,821 Adult Education Teacher
$220,510 Crane Operator Ampes
$219,921 Senior Stationary Engineer
$219,388 Vice President
$219,233 General Superintendent
$219,122 Administrative Project Manager
$219,114 Supervising Fire Marshal
$216,891 Plumber
$216,529 Warden
$216,151 Adult Education Teacher
$215,358 General Superintendent
$214,237 Senior Vice President
$214,168 Assistant Deputy Warden
$213,009 Deputy Mayor



Rank Name
1 Naddeo, William
2 Giurbino, Vincenzo
3 Marano, Ronald
4 Roa, Victor
® Martinez, Pablo
6  Murphy, John
7  Coleman, Henry
8  Anderson, Samuel
9  Kufi, Joseph
10 Dean, Arthur
11 Procida, Robert
12  McDonald, Michael
13  Marano, Michael
14  Caligiure, Peter
15 Desposito, Neil
16 Hock, Daniel
17  Cristino, Leonardo
18  Vallejo, David
19 Sandolo, Gaetano
20 Perosi, Joel
21 Lasorsa, Vito
22  Gwiazdzinski, Thomas
23  Ally, Hazrat
24 Pennisi, Louis
25 Dzieciol, Jan
26  Coniglio, Frank
27 Decheneaux, Michael
28  Califano, Paul
29  Shkreli, John
30 Reed, Michael
31 Freda, Joseph
32 Delea, Steven
33 D'Arienzo, Andrew
34  Conquet, Peter
35 Hepworth, Joseph
36 Cardinale, Thomas
37 Rich, Marc
38 Babian, Paul
39 Cordano, Joseph
40 Barrow, Glenston
41 Plut, Werner
42  Calvert, Paul
43  Vella, Martin
44  Gonzalez, Kenneth
45  Bordenca, Anthony
46 Day, Richard
47  Villaraut, Paul
48 Perez, Adarbelto
49  Jordan, Holger
50 Moore, Randall
*Daily Rate

50 Highest Overtime Earners in 2013
SubAgency

Agency

Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Board of Election
Department of Buildings
Housing Authority
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Citywide Admin Svcs
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Fire Department

Department of Corrections
Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Corrections
Department of Transportation
Department of Corrections
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Sanitation
Department of Citywide Admin Svcs
Housing Authority
Department of Corrections
Department of Sanitation
Housing Authority
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Department of Environment Protection

Housing Authority
Housing Authority

Department of Environment Protection

Department of Transportation
Fire Department

Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Corrections
Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Board of Election
Department of Buildings
Housing Authority
Department of Corrections
Department of Corrections
Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Citywide Admin Svcs
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Housing Authority

Fire Department

Department of Corrections
Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Corrections
Department of Transportation
Department of Corrections
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Sanitation
Department of Citywide Admin Svcs
Housing Authority
Department of Corrections
Department of Sanitation
Housing Authority
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority
Department of Transportation
Housing Authority
Department of Environment Protection
Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Environment Protection
Department of Transportation
Fire Department

Housing Authority

Housing Authority
Department of Corrections
Housing Authority
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Annual
Rate
$340*
$322*
$369*
$322*

$98,652
$68,708
$322*
$342*
$342*
$333*
$340*
$436*
$450*
$322*
$322*
$340*
$322*
$325*
$322*
$340*
$370*
$342*
$343*
$322*
$343*
$96,735
$366*
$370*
$322*
$322*
$113,213
$356*
$322*
$98,072
$113,213
$340*
$406*
$322*
$406*
$322*
$369*
$322*
$322*
$369*
$96,735
$394*
$333*
$322*
$343*
$322*

Total 6

Pay
$234,813 Supervisor Plumber
$222,631 Plumber
$235,723 Supervisor Electrician
$216,891 Plumber
$231,292 Senior Systems Analysts
$212,988 Associate Inspector
$211,853 Plumber
$205,275 Steam Fitter
$200,977 Steam Fitter
$196,065 Supervisor Plasterer
$199,182 Supervisor Plumber
$219,921 Sr Stationary Engineer
$220,510 Crane Operator Ampes
$190,919 Plumber
$189,573 Plumber
$194,853 Supervisor Plumber
$188,457 Plumber
$187,647 Plasterer
$188,963 Plumber
$189,989 Supervisor Plumber
$201,277 Oiler
$188,034 Steam Fitter
$189,857 Electrician
$182,108 Plumber
$185,392 Electrician
$197,196 Area Supervisor
$183,846 Supervisor Steamfitter
$193,214 Oiler
$181,072 Plumber
$183,258 Plumber
$219,233 General Superintendent
$189,067 Supervisor Bricklayer
$180,635 Plumber
$200,903 Captain
$215,358 General Superintendent
$180,011 Supervisor Plumber
$195,271 Tractor Operator
$174,930 Plumber
$198,055 Tractor Operator
$175,264 Plumber
$184,823 Supervisor Electrician
$173,596 Plumber
$172,538 Plumber
$182,983 Supervisor Electrician
$189,978 Area Supervisor
$192,817 Stationary Engineer
$173,496 Supervisor Plasterer
$171,410 Plumber
$174,073 Electrician
$169,006 Plumber



Payroll Data from Major City Agencies

Full- and Part-Time Pay Overtime® Total Annual Paid >$100,000
Agency Total Annual’ Total Average A;%n?gggge Total Average A;%n?gg;lge Number ih:;f’aolf frco:’:;g: 2
Children's Services 6,995 6,877 $389,569,084 $55,693 2.92% $20,515,473 $5,689 18.4% 170 2.5% 14.9%
City Council 899 825 $38,774,552 $43,131 -1.67% $0 $0 0.0% 101 12.2% -4.7%
Citywide Admin. Services 2,320 1,680 $138,178,768 $59,560 -1.05% $16,428,555 $11,130 17.0% 127 7.6% 9.5%
Comptroller 915 806 $56,222,897 $61,446 3.95% $204,217 $2,876 -4.1% 111 13.8% 1.8%
Correction 11,417 10,944 $949,946,177 $83,205 -2.58% $157,669,297 $16,334 7.0% 4,275 38.9% 6.4%
District Attorney 4,713 4,633 $286,187,213 $60,723 2.98% $3,500,097 $3,684 -21% 705 15.2% 23.3%
Education Admin. 14,493 12,390 $689,806,723 $47,596 -1.27% $14,711,002 $1,887 -6.6% 608 4.9% 8.8%
Education’ 164,177 122,058 $8,177,887,767 $49,811 -4.21% $4,239,857 $615 -4.9% 12,968 10.6% 4.6%
Environmental Protection 6,394 4,242 $444,189,380 $69,470 -2.67% $33,270,240 $7,849 2.8% 506 11.9% 10.0%
Finance 2,035 1,901 $129,043,097 $63,412 0.19% $1,236,995 $3,213 117.6% 236 12.4% 8.3%
Fire Department 16,371 15,987 $1,582,760,050 $96,681 5.62% $323,590,313 $21,594 24.4% 9,181 57.1% 9.9%
Health & Mental Hygiene 6,876 4,984 $373,809,504 $54,364 -0.57% $9,148,104 $3,015 -1.5% 360 7.2% 4.3%
Homeless Services 2,201 1,963 $115,771,629 $52,600 0.18% $9,682,154 $6,586 65.4% 84 4.3% 82.6%
HRA/Social Services 15,113 14,971 $730,381,129 $48,331 4.07% $21,048,565 $2,782 16.3% 302 2.0% -3.5%
Mayor 569 551 $38,035,201 $66,846 -1.43% $283,129 $1,953 4.5% 105 19.1% 6.1%
Parks & Recreation 16,017 3,446 $303,048,152 $18,920 -7.69% $15,032,943 $2,119 48.3% 163 4.7% 33.6%
Police Department 58,353 55,141 $4,424,766,013 $75,828 -2.70% $634,688,886 $13,736 5.2% 21,157 38.3% 7.6%
Sanitation 10,356 8,900 $821,263,579 $79,303 1.95% $108,133,846 $12,281 85.6% 3,212 36.0% 87.5%
Transportation 5,179 3,616 $380,525,571 $73,475 3.30% $54,917,783 $13,671 13.6% 485 13.4% 8.7%
All City Employees 401,660 308,451 $22,277,139,980 $55,463 6.16% $1,552,289,516 $10,703 11.5% 57,613 18.7% 10.1%

Source: City of New York, Office of Payroll Administration

! Annual includes those employees reported as annual or prorated annual for any portion of the year.

? Education includes: Pedgogical, Para Professionals, Per Diem Teachers, and Support Staff.

3 Calculations include only those employees who earned overtime.
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