

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE February 26, 2014

CONTACT: David Lombardo, (518) 434-3100 dlombardo@empirecenter.org

## NEW YORK CITY PAYROLL UPDATED ON SEETHROUGHNY

The complete 2013 fiscal year New York City payroll, which includes names and salaries for more than 475,000 full- and part-time employees, is now posted on SeeThroughNY.net, the Empire Center for Public Policy's government spending transparency website.

The updated database includes the names, titles, base pay rates, and total pay for individuals who worked at any point between July 1, 2012 and June 30, 2013. Taxpayers can search SeeThroughNY for New York City payroll records dating back to fiscal year 2009.

## The latest data show:

- William Naddeo, a supervisor plumber in the city's Housing Authority, was the overtime champion, racking up \$140,655 of overtime to bring his total pay to \$234,812. Including Naddeo, 26 of the top 50 overtime earners worked in the city's Housing Authority.
- The employees of the New York City Fire Department had the highest average pay (on a departmental basis) at \$96,681. The city's Fire Department also had the highest average overtime at \$21,594.
- The Police Department reported total overtime of \$634,688,886.

Not reflected in the data are costs of pensions, health insurance for employees and retirees, and other benefits. Tables listing the 50 highest-paid employees, 50 highest-overtime earners and selected city agency data, including average pay, number of employees and overtime paid, are attached.

Learn more about the *Empire Center* and its efforts to make New York a better place to live and work by visiting www.empirecenter.org.

50 Highest-Paid Employees in 2013									
Rank	Name	Agency	SubAgency	Annual Rate	Total Pay	Title			
1	Bonelli, Anthony	Police Pension Fund	Police Pension Fund			Computer Operations Manager			
2	Kruiten-Eppinge, Irene	Fire Department	Fire Department			Supervising Emerg. Med. Serv. Spec.			
3	Hourihane, Michael	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$194,980	\$300,409	Warden			
4	Dandridge, Mary	Fire Department	Fire Department	\$64,492	\$299,144	Supervising Emerg. Med. Serv. Spec.			
5	Hills, Raino	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$169,969					
6	Knight, Andrienne	Fire Department	Fire Department	\$66,266	\$289,785	Supervising Emerg. Med. Serv. Spec.			
7	Samuel, Richard	Dept of Health/Mental Hygiene	Dept of Health/Mental Hygiene	\$209*		Maintenance Worker			
8	Varner Mnere, Stephanie	Dept of Education Administration	Pedagogical	\$113,389	\$280,968	Adult Education Teacher			
9	Labruzzo, Carmine	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	, ,	\$279,545				
10	Mellow, Gail	Laguardia Community College	Laguardia Community College	\$219,834	\$279,220	President			
11	Peruggi, Regina	Kingsboro Community College	Kingsboro Community College	\$223,724	\$278,099	President			
12	Perez, Antonio	Manhattan Community College	Manhattan Community College	\$222,251	\$276,631	President			
13	Finkelman, Lewis	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$194,977	\$274,845	Deputy Commissioner			
14	Evenbeck, Scott	Guttman Community College	Guttman Community College	\$210,000	\$269,414	President			
15	Bitting-Bailey, Cathyreen	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$161,418	\$263,568	Warden			
16	Matos-Rodriguez, Felix	Hostos Community College	Hostos Community College	\$204,000	\$262,343	President			
17	Corbin, Evette	Dept of Education Administration	Pedagogical	\$120,059	\$261,754	Adult Education Teacher			
18	Call, Diane	Queensboro Community College	Queensboro Community College	\$215,000	\$261,635	President			
19	Lenz, Justin	Police Department	Police Department	\$146,583	\$261,559	Captain			
20	Berotte Joseph, Carole	Bronx Community College	Bronx Community College	\$204,000	\$258,430	President			
21	Treadwell, Linda	Dept of Education Administration	Pedagogical	\$123,764	\$256,127	Adult Education Teacher			
22	Johnson, Anthony	Law Department	Law Department	\$138,366	\$255,919	Deputy Director Of Administration			
23	Nin, Walter	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$169,969	\$255,049	Warden			
24	Hannibal, Cheryl	Dept of Education Administration	Pedagogical	\$112,568	\$249,327	Adult Education Teacher			
25	Goldstein, Chaim	Dept of Education Administration	Pedagogical	\$123,764	\$246,246	Adult Education Teacher			
26	Harris, Patricia	Office of the Mayor	Office of the Mayor	\$245,760	\$245,561	First Deputy Mayor			
27	North, Robert, Jr	Office of the Actuary	Office of the Actuary	\$245,757	\$245,058	Chief Actuary			
28	Cripps, Robert	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$176,377	\$239,647	Warden			
29	Marano, Ronald	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$369*	\$235,723	Supervisor Electrician			
30	Naddeo, William	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$340*	\$234,813	Supervisor Plumber			
31	Martinez, Pablo	Board of Election	Board of Election	\$98,652	\$231,292	Senior Systems Analysts			
32	Amundsen, Charles	Dept of Education Administration	Pedagogical	\$192,528	\$224,616	Regional Instructional Superintendent			
33	Merchant, Rahul	Information Technology & Tele	Information Technology & Tele	\$225,000	\$224,360	Commissioner			
34	Schloss, Lawrence	Office of the Comptroller	Office of the Comptroller	\$224,578	\$223,939	Pension Investment Advisor			
35	Spillane, John	Fire Department	Fire Department	\$128,235	\$223,470	Battalion Chief			
36	Giurbino, Vincenzo	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$222,631	Plumber			
37	Bollers, Andrew	Dept of Education Administration	Pedagogical	\$102,552	\$220,821	Adult Education Teacher			
38	Marano, Michael	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$450*	\$220,510	Crane Operator Ampes			
39	Mcdonald, Michael	Dept of Citywide Admin Svcs	Dept of Citywide Admin Svcs	\$436*	\$219,921	Senior Stationary Engineer			
40	Elliott, Richard	Laguardia Community College	Laguardia Community College	\$178,750	\$219,388	Vice President			
41	Freda, Joseph	Department of Sanitation	Department of Sanitation	\$113,213	\$219,233	General Superintendent			
42	Pipitone, Michael	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$140,000	\$219,122	Administrative Project Manager			
43	Rignola, Salvatore	Fire Department	Fire Department	\$141,468	\$219,114	Supervising Fire Marshal			
44	Roa, Victor	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$216,891	Plumber			
45	Colon, Artemio	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$161,418	\$216,529	Warden			
46	Chassagne, Leslie	Dept of Education Administration	Pedagogical	\$126,230	\$216,151	Adult Education Teacher			
47	Hepworth, Joseph	Department of Sanitation	Department of Sanitation	\$113,213	\$215,358	General Superintendent			
48	Bragg, Sadie	Manhattan Community College	Manhattan Community College			Senior Vice President			
49	Bullaro, Marc	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$112,574	\$214,168	Assistant Deputy Warden			
50	Robles-Roman, Carol	Office of the Mayor	Office of the Mayor	\$212,614	\$213,009	Deputy Mayor			

		50 Highest O	vertime Earners in 2013			
Rank	Name	Agency	SubAgency	Annual Rate	Total Pay	Title
1	Naddeo, William	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$340*	\$234,813	Supervisor Plumber
2	Giurbino, Vincenzo	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$222,631	Plumber
3	Marano, Ronald	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$369*	\$235,723	Supervisor Electrician
4	Roa, Victor	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$216,891	Plumber
5	Martinez, Pablo	Board of Election	Board of Election	\$98,652	\$231,292	Senior Systems Analysts
6	Murphy, John	Department of Buildings	Department of Buildings	\$68,708	\$212,988	Associate Inspector
7	Coleman, Henry	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$211,853	Plumber
8	Anderson, Samuel	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$342*	\$205,275	Steam Fitter
9	Kufi, Joseph	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$342*	\$200,977	Steam Fitter
10	Dean, Arthur	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$333*	\$196,065	Supervisor Plasterer
11	Procida, Robert	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$340*	\$199,182	Supervisor Plumber
12	McDonald, Michael	Department of Citywide Admin Svcs	Department of Citywide Admin Svcs	\$436*		Sr Stationary Engineer
13	Marano, Michael	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$450*		Crane Operator Ampes
14	Caligiure, Peter	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$190,919	
15	Desposito, Neil	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$189,573	
16	Hock, Daniel	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$340*		Supervisor Plumber
17	Cristino, Leonardo	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$188,457	•
18	Vallejo, David	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$325*		Plasterer
19	Sandolo, Gaetano	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$188,963	
20	Perosi, Joel			\$340*		Supervisor Plumber
		Housing Authority	Housing Authority			•
21	Lasorsa, Vito	Fire Department	Fire Department	\$370*	\$201,277	
22	Gwiazdzinski, Thomas	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$342*		Steam Fitter
23	Ally, Hazrat	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$343*		Electrician
24	Pennisi, Louis	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$182,108	
25	Dzieciol, Jan	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$343*		Electrician
26	Coniglio, Frank	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$96,735		Area Supervisor
27	Decheneaux, Michael	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$366*		Supervisor Steamfitter
28	Califano, Paul	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$370*	\$193,214	
29	Shkreli, John	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$181,072	
30	Reed, Michael	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$183,258	
31	Freda, Joseph	Department of Sanitation	Department of Sanitation	\$113,213	\$219,233	General Superintendent
32	Delea, Steven	Department of Citywide Admin Svcs	Department of Citywide Admin Svcs	\$356*	\$189,067	Supervisor Bricklayer
33	D'Arienzo, Andrew	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$180,635	Plumber
34	Conquet, Peter	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$98,072	\$200,903	Captain
35	Hepworth, Joseph	Department of Sanitation	Department of Sanitation	\$113,213	\$215,358	General Superintendent
36	Cardinale, Thomas	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$340*	\$180,011	Supervisor Plumber
37	Rich, Marc	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$406*	\$195,271	Tractor Operator
38	Babian, Paul	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$174,930	Plumber
39	Cordano, Joseph	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$406*	\$198,055	Tractor Operator
40	Barrow, Glenston	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$175,264	Plumber
41	Plut, Werner	Department of Environment Protection	Department of Environment Protection	\$369*	\$184,823	Supervisor Electrician
42	Calvert, Paul	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$173,596	Plumber
43	Vella, Martin	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$172,538	Plumber
44	Gonzalez, Kenneth	Department of Environment Protection	Department of Environment Protection	\$369*		Supervisor Electrician
45	Bordenca, Anthony	Department of Transportation	Department of Transportation	\$96,735		Area Supervisor
46	Day, Richard	Fire Department	Fire Department	\$394*		Stationary Engineer
47	Villaraut, Paul	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$333*		Supervisor Plasterer
48	Perez, Adarbelto	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$171,410	•
49	Jordan, Holger	Department of Corrections	Department of Corrections	\$343*		Electrician
50	Moore, Randall	Housing Authority	Housing Authority	\$322*	\$169,006	
50	moore, Nanuali	Housing Authority	nousing Authority	ΨυΖΖ	ψ100,000	LIGHTIDE

Payroll Data from Major City Agencies											
	Full- and Part-Time			Pay		Overtime <sup>3</sup>			Total Annual Paid >\$100,000		
Agency	Total	Annual <sup>1</sup>	Total	Average	Avg. Change from 2012	Total	Average	Avg. Change from 2012	Number	Share of Annual	Change from 2012
Children's Services	6,995	6,877	\$389,569,084	\$55,693	2.92%	\$20,515,473	\$5,689	18.4%	170	2.5%	14.9%
City Council	899	825	\$38,774,552	\$43,131	-1.67%	\$0	\$0	0.0%	101	12.2%	-4.7%
Citywide Admin. Services	2,320	1,680	\$138,178,768	\$59,560	-1.05%	\$16,428,555	\$11,130	17.0%	127	7.6%	9.5%
Comptroller	915	806	\$56,222,897	\$61,446	3.95%	\$204,217	\$2,876	-4.1%	111	13.8%	1.8%
Correction	11,417	10,944	\$949,946,177	\$83,205	-2.58%	\$157,669,297	\$16,334	7.0%	4,275	38.9%	6.4%
District Attorney	4,713	4,633	\$286,187,213	\$60,723	2.98%	\$3,500,097	\$3,684	-2.1%	705	15.2%	23.3%
Education Admin.	14,493	12,390	\$689,806,723	\$47,596	-1.27%	\$14,711,002	\$1,887	-6.6%	608	4.9%	8.8%
Education <sup>2</sup>	164,177	122,058	\$8,177,887,767	\$49,811	-4.21%	\$4,239,857	\$615	-4.9%	12,968	10.6%	4.6%
Environmental Protection	6,394	4,242	\$444,189,380	\$69,470	-2.67%	\$33,270,240	\$7,849	2.8%	506	11.9%	10.0%
Finance	2,035	1,901	\$129,043,097	\$63,412	0.19%	\$1,236,995	\$3,213	117.6%	236	12.4%	8.3%
Fire Department	16,371	15,987	\$1,582,760,050	\$96,681	5.62%	\$323,590,313	\$21,594	24.4%	9,181	57.1%	9.9%
Health & Mental Hygiene	6,876	4,984	\$373,809,504	\$54,364	-0.57%	\$9,148,104	\$3,015	-1.5%	360	7.2%	4.3%
Homeless Services	2,201	1,963	\$115,771,629	\$52,600	0.18%	\$9,682,154	\$6,586	65.4%	84	4.3%	82.6%
HRA/Social Services	15,113	14,971	\$730,381,129	\$48,331	4.07%	\$21,048,565	\$2,782	16.3%	302	2.0%	-3.5%
Mayor	569	551	\$38,035,201	\$66,846	-1.43%	\$283,129	\$1,953	4.5%	105	19.1%	6.1%
Parks & Recreation	16,017	3,446	\$303,048,152	\$18,920	-7.69%	\$15,032,943	\$2,119	48.3%	163	4.7%	33.6%
Police Department	58,353	55,141	\$4,424,766,013	\$75,828	-2.70%	\$634,688,886	\$13,736	5.2%	21,157	38.3%	7.6%
Sanitation	10,356	8,900	\$821,263,579	\$79,303	1.95%	\$108,133,846	\$12,281	85.6%	3,212	36.0%	87.5%
Transportation	5,179	3,616	\$380,525,571	\$73,475	3.30%	\$54,917,783	\$13,671	13.6%	485	13.4%	8.7%
All City Employees	401,660	308,451	\$22,277,139,980	\$55,463	6.16%	\$1,552,289,516	\$10,703	11.5%	57,613	18.7%	10.1%

Source: City of New York, Office of Payroll Administration

 $<sup>^{1}</sup>$  Annual includes those employees reported as annual or prorated annual for any portion of the year.

 $<sup>^{\</sup>rm 2}$  Education includes: Pedgogical, Para Professionals, Per Diem Teachers, and Support Staff.

 $<sup>^{3}</sup>$  Calculations include only those employees who earned overtime.